

### **ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE**

County Court House Albany, New York 12207 (518) 487-5400 <u>WWW.ALBANYCOUNTYSHERIFF.COM</u>

CRAIG D. APPLE, SR. SHERIFF



WILLIAM M. RICE
UNDERSHERIFF

LEON A. BORMANN
CHIEF DEPUTY

SHAWN P. NOONAN
CHIEF DEPUTY

**EXECUTIVE UNDERSHERIFF** 

August 2, 2021

Honorable Andrew Joyce Legislative Clerk's Office 112 State Street, Room 710 Albany, New York 12207

Dear Mr. Joyce:

The attached correspondence is forwarded for presentation to the Albany County Legislature.

I am respectfully requesting legislative action in the form of a resolution authorizing Albany County to enter into agreements with the below listed vendors for the new construction of our E911 Center located at the Clarksville Public Safety Building, 26 Olive Street, Clarksville, NY:

AOW Associates (General Contractors):	\$4,799,162.00
John W. Danforth Company (Mechanical Construction):	1,083,500.00
Campito Plumbing & Heating (Plumbing Construction):	854,613.00
DLC Electrical Services (Electrical Construction):	1,589,000.00

Bonding has been approved and this project will be funded under the 2020/2021 Albany County Capital Plan. The Request For Bid (RFB#2021-082) process was completed and following an evaluation of all bids that were received, these companies were successfully chosen by the Albany County Engineering Department.

Should there be any questions, do not hesitate to call.

Att.

Cc: Hon. Daniel P. McCoy, County Executive
Hon. William Clay, Public Safety Chairman

Hon. Wanda Willingham, Audit & Finance Committee

Brandon Russell, Esq., Majority Counsel Arnis Zilgme, Esq., Minority Counsel Christian Barnes, Minority Conference

# Albany County Department of General Services Facilities Engineering Division

# Memo

To:

Leon Bormann, Chief Deputy, Albany County Sheriff's Office

From:

Michael Martin PE, Director, Facilities Engineering Division

Cc:

William M. Rice, Undersheriff, Albany County Sheriff's Office

Kevin Demarest, Director of E-911, Albany County Sheriff's Office

J.T. Campbell, Inspector, Albany County Sheriff's Office

Karen Storm, Purchasing Agent

Date:

August 2, 2021

Re:

RFB #2021-082 - GC- Albany County Sheriff's Office New E911/EOC

Facility Project; General Construction (GC)

Recommendation for Award to AOW Associates, Inc.

### Chief Deputy Bormann,

As you are aware, H2M Architects + Engineers, has developed construction documents and along with the Albany County Facilities Engineering Division and Purchasing Division, developed a Request for Bid (RFB) and solicited bid prices for the **General Construction** associated with the **Albany County Sheriff's Office New E911/EOC Facility**. As part of the overall project, bids for four separate prime contracts (GC, MC, EC & PC) have been received and reviewed for conformance with the bid documents.

A complete tabulation of all the **General Construction** Bids are attached for your use. After review of the quotes that were submitted, the Facilities Engineering Division recommends you proceed with a request for contract approval of the lowest responsive bidder, **AOW Associates**, **Inc.** at a cost of \$4,799,162.00, which includes a Contingency Allowance and accepted Alternate #1.

If you have any questions regarding this project, I can be reached at 447-7032.

Thank you

FOR COUNSEL USE ONLY DATE:
RECEIVED:

REQUEST FOR LEGISL	ATIVE ACTION		RECEIVED E METHOD:	BY: <u>HAND</u>		
					COURIER MAIL	
DATE:	AUGUST 3, 2021		_		MITTLE	
<u>DEPARTMENT:</u>	ALBANY COUNTY SHEF	RIFF'S DEPT		<del>_</del>		
CONTACT PERSON:		CRAIG D APP	LE SR			
TELEPHONE:		<u>487-5440</u>				
DEPT. REPRESENTA	COMMITTEE MEETING:		SHERIFF CRAIG	D APPLE SR		
PURPOSE OF REQUES						
ADOPTION OF LOCA						
AMENDMENT OF PR		_				
	ON OF PLAN/PROCEDUR	ᆫ			<del></del>	
BOND APPROVAL					<del></del>	
BUDGET AMENDME				X	_	
	RIZATION (SEE BELOW)					
ENVIRONMENTAL IN						
HOME RULE REQUE						
PROPERTY CONVEY	FLY IF NOT LISTED ABC	N/E\			<del></del>	
OTHER:(STATE BRID	EFLT IF NOT LISTED ADO	· <b>v</b> ∟ j				•
						•
						_
CONCERNING BUDGE	T AMENDMENTS					-
STATE, THE FOLLOW						
INCREASE ACCOUN						-
SOURCE OF FUNDS	3:					-
TITLE CHANGE:						
CONCERNING CONTR	RACT AUTHORIZATION,		·····			
STATE THE FOLLOWI	<del></del>					
TYPE OF CONTRAC						
	ONTRACT AMENDMENT					
PURCHASE (EQUIPI						
LEASE (EQUIPMENT	T/SUPPLIES)				<del></del>	
REQUIREMENTS	D #0E0			X	_	
PROFESSIONAL SE					<del>-</del>	
EDUCATIONAL/TRA					<del></del>	
GRANT:	NEW					
	RENEWAL SUBMISSION DEADLIN	IE DATE				
SETTLEMENT OF A		II. DAIL				
RELEASE OF LIABIL						
OTHER: (STATE BR					<del></del>	
OTHER. (STATE DR	15m1 lm l /					
<u> </u>						<b></b> -
						_

ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES		ING:	DADTI / 114 887 (4 P.C.)	DECC).			
30 ESSEX STREET ALBANY, NY 12206  AMOUNT/RATE SCHEDULE/FEE:  NOT TO EXCEED \$ 4.8 MILLION  TERM: SCOPE OF SERVICES: AOW ASSOCIATES WILL PROVIDE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AS PART OF THE E-911/EOC FACILITY PROJECT IN CLARKSVILLE, NY  ONTRACT FUNDING: ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES NO X  COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS: REVENUE: APPROPRIATION: 2020-2021 CAPITAL PLAN BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION) 19-097, 3/11/2019  INCERNING ALL REQUESTS: MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: YES NO X  F MANDATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES X NO F MANDATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES X NO FINAL STATE COUNTY TO THE PROPERTY OF A PROPERY	NTRACT TERMS	/CONDITIONS:	•	ベニシン):			
ALBANY, NY 12206  AMOUNT/RATE SCHEDULE/FEE:  NOT TO EXCEED \$ 4.8 MILLION  TERM: SCOPE OF SERVICES: AOW ASSOCIATES WILL PROVIDE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AS PART OF THE E-911/EOC FACILITY PROJECT IN CLARKSVILLE, NY  ONTRACT FUNDING:  ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES NO X  COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS: REVENUE:  APPROPRIATION: 2020-2021 CAPITAL PLAN  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION) 19-097, 3/11/2019  INCERNING ALL REQUESTS: MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: YES NO X  F MANDATED CITIC AUTHORITY INTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES X NO F YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: NCLUDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: (DOLLARS OR PERCENTAGES)  FEDERAL STRUCK BOOK OF THE AUTHORITY 100%  FEDERAL STRUCK BOOK OF THE AUTHORITY 100%  FERENILE SCOUNTY 100%  TERMILENGTH OF FUNDING  PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE							
AMOUNT/RATE SCHEDULE/FEE;  NOT TO EXCEED \$ 4.8 MILLION  TERM: SCOPE OF SERVICES: AOW ASSOCIATES WILL PROVIDE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AS PART OF THE E-911/EOC FACILITY PROJECT IN CLARKSVILLE, NY  ONTRACT FUNDING: ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES NO X  COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS: REVENUE: APPROPRIATION: BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION) BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  PROGRAM/SERVICE: ANNOATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: ANNOATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: YES NO X  F MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES X NO FYES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: NCLUDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  SISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: COUNTY 100% TERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING  PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION:  JUSTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES IN CA SO OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE			<del></del>				
NOT TO EXCEED \$ 4.8 MILLION  TERM: SCOPE OF SERVICES: AOW ASSOCIATES WILL PROVIDE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AS PART OF THE E-911/EOC FACILITY PROJECT IN CLARKSVILLE, NY  DITTRACT FUNDING: ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES NO X  COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS: REVENUE: APPROPRIATION: 2020-2021 CAPITAL PLAN  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION) 19-097, 3/11/2019  NCERNING ALL REQUESTS: YES NO X  MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: YES NO X  MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY NTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES X NO CYES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: ICILIDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  ISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: (DOLLARS OR PERCENTAGES) EDERAL TATE COUNTY 100% EREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: NATE OF ADOPTION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO JITILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE		<b>ALBANY, NY 12206</b>	I				
NOT TO EXCEED \$ 4.8 MILLION  TERM: SCOPE OF SERVICES: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AS PART OF THE E-911/EOC FACILITY PROJECT IN CLARKSVILLE, NY  ONTRACT FUNDING:  ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES			UEDIN EZEK				
TERM: SCOPE OF SERVICES: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AS PART OF THE E-911/EOC FACILITY PROJECT IN CLARKSVILLE, NY  ONTRACT FUNDING: ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES		AMOUNT/RATE SCI	<u>HEDULE/FEE:</u>				
SCOPE OF SERVICES: AOW ASSOCIATES WILL PROVIDE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AS PART OF THE E-911/EOC FACILITY PROJECT IN CLARKSVILLE, NY  ONTRACT FUNDING:  ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES NO X  COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS: REVENUE:  APPROPRIATION:  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  NCERNING ALL REQUESTS: MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY MICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES X NO MICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: NCLUDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  ISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: EDERAL STATE COUNTY 100% PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION:  USSTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO JICILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE		NOT TO EXCEED	\$ 4.8 MILLION				
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AS PART OF THE E-911/EOC FACILITY PROJECT IN CLARKSVILLE, NY  ONTRACT FUNDING:  ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES NO X  COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS: REVENUE:  APPROPRIATION:  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  NCERNING ALL REQUESTS: IANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: IANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: IANDATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: INCICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: INCICPATION ACCOUNTS: INCICPATION A		TERM:					
PROJECT IN CLARKSVILLE, NY ONTRACT FUNDING:  ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES		SCOPE OF SERVIC	ES: AOW ASSOCIATES	WILL PROVI	DE	2 5 4 6 11 17	
ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES				PART OF THE	: E-911/EOC	- FAUILII	1
ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT BUDGET: YES			KSVILLE, NY				
COUNTY BUDGET ACCOUNTS: REVENUE:  APPROPRIATION:  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  NCERNING ALL REQUESTS: ANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY MICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES  NO YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: ICLUDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  ISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: COUNTY  COUNTY  100%  EREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: ANTE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: USTIFICATION: USTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	ONTRACT FUNDI	NG:		VE0		NO	¥
REVENUE:  APPROPRIATION:  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  PESCAL REQUESTS:  WANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE:  WANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE:  WANDATED REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:  WICLIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET:  WES X NO  WOULDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  WOLLARS OR PERCENTAGES)  BOND(RES. NO. & SULLARS OR PERCENTAGES)  WANDATED REVENUES FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION:  ESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER:  WATE OF ADOPTION:  WESTIFICATION:  WES		ANTICIPATED IN C	URRENT BUDGET:	YES		NO	
REVENUE:  APPROPRIATION:  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  ID-097, 3/11/2019  NCERNING ALL REQUESTS:  ANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE:  MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE:  MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY  NTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET:  YES  X  NO  YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: ICLUDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  ISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING:  COUNTY  100%  ERWILLENGTH OF FUNDING  REVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: ESCOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: WATE OF ADOPTION:  USTIFICATION:  (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO  UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE							
REVENUE:  APPROPRIATION:  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  NCERNING ALL REQUESTS:  IANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE:  MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE:  MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY  NTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET:  YES  NO  YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS:  NCLUDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  ASSAULT MPACT - FUNDING:  COUNTY  100%  TERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING  PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION:  JUSTIFICATION:  (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED)  THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO  JIILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED  PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE		COUNTY BUDGET	ACCOUNTS:				
BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  NCERNING ALL REQUESTS: ANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: ANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: ANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: ANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: ANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: ANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: ANDATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: ANDATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: ANDATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: ANDATE OF ADOPTION: BECAL IMPACT - FUNDING: BEDERAL BETATE BOUNTY BETATE BOUNTY BETATE BOUNTY BETATE BOUNTY BETATE BOUNTY BETATE BOUNTY BOUNDAM BETATE BOUNTY BOUNDAM							
BOND(RES. NO. & DATE OF ADOPTION)  NCERNING ALL REQUESTS: ANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: ANDATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: ANDATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: ANDATE OF ADOPTION: BICAL IMPACT - FUNDING: BEDERAL TATE BOUNTY BEDERAL TATE BOUNTY BESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: BOUNTY BESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: BOATE OF ADOPTION: BUSTIFICATION: BUSTIFICATIO			2020-2021 CAPITA	L PLAN			
NCERNING ALL REQUESTS: ANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE: IMANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY NTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES X NO YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: ICLUDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  ISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: EDERAL TATE COUNTY 100% ERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE		APPROPRIATION:	ZUZU-ZUZ I OAFITA				
MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE:  MANDATED PROGRAM/SERVICE:  MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY  MITICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET:  MYES  MYES  MO  MYES  MO  MITICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET:  MISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING:  MISCAL IMPACT			DATE OF ADOPTION)		19-097, 3/	11/2019	
MANDATED CITE: AUTHORITY ANTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES X NO FYES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: NCLUDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: (DOLLARS OR PERCENTAGES) FEDERAL STATE COUNTY 100% FERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING  PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION:  JUSTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE				ر سور <sub>د</sub>	`	NO	v
NTICIPATED IN CURRENT ADOPTED BUDGET: YES X NO YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: ICLUDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  ISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: (DOLLARS OR PERCENTAGES)  EDERAL TATE OUNTY 100% ERWILENGTH OF FUNDING  REVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: IESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO ITILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE				ΥES		NO	
YES, INDICATE REVENUE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS: ICLUDED IN 2020-2021 CAPITAL PROJECT  SCAL IMPACT - FUNDING: (DOLLARS OR PERCENTAGES)  EDERAL TATE OUNTY 100% ERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING  REVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: ESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: ATE OF ADOPTION:  USTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO ITILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE			NIDOET. V	E <b>c</b>	Y	NO	
SCAL IMPACT - FUNDING:  EDERAL TATE OUNTY 100%  ERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING  REVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: ESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: ATE OF ADOPTION:  USTIFICATION:  (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO ITILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	NTICIPATED IN C	URRENI ADOPTED B	, OD OE 1.	_0			
ISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING:  EDERAL  TATE  OUNTY  100%  ERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING  PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION:  RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION:  USTIFICATION:  (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED)  THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO  JILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED  PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	YES, INDICATE I	REVENUE APPROPRI	ATION ACCOUNTS:				*********
EDERAL TATE OUNTY 100% ERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING  REVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: ESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: ATE OF ADOPTION:  USTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO ITILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	ICLUDED IN 2020	-2021 CAPITAL PRO	JECI			<u></u>	
EDERAL STATE SOUNTY 100% ERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	ISCAL IMPACT - F	FUNDING:	(DOLLARS OR PEF	RCENTAGES)			
TATE COUNTY 100%  FERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING  PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION:  USTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE		OIDIITO.					
COUNTY 100%  FERM/LENGTH OF FUNDING  PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION:  RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER:  DATE OF ADOPTION:  (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED)  THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO  JTILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED  PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE		<del></del>	<del></del>				
PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO JILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE		100%	<del></del>				
PREVIOUS REQUESTS FOR IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR ACTION: RESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER: DATE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) THIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO UTILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE							
ESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER:  ATE OF ADOPTION:  USTIFICATION:  (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED)  HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO  ITILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED  ROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	EKWILENGI IT OF	LONDING					
ESOLUTION/LAW NUMBER:  ATE OF ADOPTION:  USTIFICATION:  (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED)  HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO  TILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED  ROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE			OR SIMILAR ACTION:				
USTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO ITILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED ROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	סבייוטוופ סבטוו	ESTS FOR IDENTICAL					
USTIFICATION: (STATE BRIEFLY WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION IS REQUESTED) HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO ITILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE							
HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO TILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED ROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	ESOLUTION/LAV	V NUMBER:			_		
HIS PROPOSAL WOULD ALLOW THE ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO TILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED ROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	ESOLUTION/LAV	V NUMBER:			<u>-</u>		
ITILIZE THE SERVICES OF AOW ASSOCIATES INC AS OUTLINED IN THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	ESOLUTION/LAV DATE OF ADOPTION	V NUMBER: ON:		ON IS REQUE	— — ESTED)		
ROPOSAL AND MOVE FORWARD WITH THE NEW E-911/EOC CAPITAL PROJECT AT THE	ESOLUTION/LAV ATE OF ADOPTION:	V NUMBER: ON: (STATE BRIEFLY)	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTI	ON IS REQUE	— — ESTED) E TO		
UBLIC SAFETY BUILDING IN CLARKSVILLE NY	ESOLUTION/LAV ATE OF ADOPTION: JSTIFICATION:	V NUMBER: ON: (STATE BRIEFLY) WOULD ALLOW THE	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTI	RIFF'S OFFICI	E TO		
RRIFF SALET L BRITTHING IN CTALLOAITTE IAT	ESOLUTION/LAW ATE OF ADOPTION: JISTIFICATION: HIS PROPOSAL	V NUMBER: ON: (STATE BRIEFLY) WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION ALBANY COUNTY SHER	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT	E TO TACHED	HE	
	SOLUTION/LAW ATE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: HIS PROPOSAL FILIZE THE SER' ROPOSAL AND I	V NUMBER: ON:  (STATE BRIEFLY) WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTI ALBANY COUNTY SHER CIATES INC AS OUTLINE TH THE NEW E-911/EOC	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT	E TO TACHED	HE	
	ESOLUTION/LAV ATE OF ADOPTION  JSTIFICATION: HIS PROPOSAL TILIZE THE SER' ROPOSAL AND I	V NUMBER: ON:  (STATE BRIEFLY) WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTI ALBANY COUNTY SHER CIATES INC AS OUTLINE TH THE NEW E-911/EOC	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT	E TO TACHED	HE	
Waller of the state of the stat	RESOLUTION/LAV DATE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: THIS PROPOSAL JTILIZE THE SERV PROPOSAL AND I	V NUMBER: ON:  (STATE BRIEFLY)  WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO MOVE FORWARD WIT BUILDING IN CLARKS	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTI ALBANY COUNTY SHER CLATES INC AS OUTLINI TH THE NEW E-911/EOC ( WILLE NY	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT CAPITAL PRO	E TO TACHED DJECT AT T		NICIN:
BACK-UP MATERIAL SUBMITTED (I.E. APPLICATION/APPROVAL NOTICES FROM FUNDIN	RESOLUTION/LAV DATE OF ADOPTION  USTIFICATION: HIS PROPOSAL  JTILIZE THE SER PROPOSAL AND I  PUBLIC SAFETY E	V NUMBER: ON:  (STATE BRIEFLY) WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO MOVE FORWARD WIT BUILDING IN CLARKS	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION ALBANY COUNTY SHEFT OCIATES INC AS OUTLING THE NEW E-911/EOC OVILLE NY	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT CAPITAL PRO	TACHED  DJECT AT T	ROM FU	NDIN
RID TABUI ATION SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE APPROVAL NOTICE, PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT, CONTR.	RESOLUTION/LAW DATE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: THIS PROPOSAL JTILIZE THE SER PROPOSAL AND INTERIOR SAFETY E	V NUMBER: ON:  (STATE BRIEFLY) WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO MOVE FORWARD WIT BUILDING IN CLARKS  IAL SUBMITTED SHEET, CIVIL SERVIO	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION ALBANY COUNTY SHEFOCIATES INC AS OUTLING THE NEW E-911/EOC OVILLE NY  (I.E. APPLICATION CE APPROVAL NOTICE, I	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT CAPITAL PRO N/APPROVAL PROGRAM AI	E TO TACHED DJECT AT T  NOTICES F	FROM FU	NTRA
RID TABULATION SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE APPROVAL NOTICE, PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT, CONTR.	ESOLUTION/LAW  ATE OF ADOPTION:  USTIFICATION:  HIS PROPOSAL  PROPOSAL AND INTERPROPOSAL AND INTERPROPOSAL AND INTERPROPOSAL AND INTERPROPOSAL AND INTERPROPOSAL AND INTERPOSAL AND INTERPOSACK-UP MATERIAL ATION	V NUMBER: ON:  (STATE BRIEFLY) WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO MOVE FORWARD WIT BUILDING IN CLARKS  IAL SUBMITTED SHEET, CIVIL SERVIO	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION ALBANY COUNTY SHEFOCIATES INC AS OUTLING THE NEW E-911/EOC OVILLE NY  (I.E. APPLICATION CE APPROVAL NOTICE, I	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT CAPITAL PRO N/APPROVAL PROGRAM AI	E TO TACHED DJECT AT T  NOTICES F	FROM FU	NTRA
UD TABUI ATION SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE APPROVAL NOTICE, PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT, CONTR.	ESOLUTION/LAW ATE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: HIS PROPOSAL TILIZE THE SER' ROPOSAL AND I UBLIC SAFETY E	V NUMBER: ON:  (STATE BRIEFLY) WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO MOVE FORWARD WIT BUILDING IN CLARKS  IAL SUBMITTED SHEET, CIVIL SERVIO	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION ALBANY COUNTY SHEFOCIATES INC AS OUTLING THE NEW E-911/EOC OVILLE NY  (I.E. APPLICATION CE APPROVAL NOTICE, I	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT CAPITAL PRO N/APPROVAL PROGRAM AI	E TO TACHED DJECT AT T  NOTICES F	FROM FU	NTRA
ID TABUI ATION SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE APPROVAL NOTICE, PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT, CONTR.	SOLUTION/LAW ATE OF ADOPTION: JISTIFICATION: JISTIFICATION: JISTIFICATION: JISTIFICATION: JISTIFICATION: JISTIFICATION: JISTIFICATION JISTIFIC	V NUMBER: ON:  (STATE BRIEFLY) WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO MOVE FORWARD WIT BUILDING IN CLARKS  IAL SUBMITTED SHEET, CIVIL SERVIO	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTION ALBANY COUNTY SHEFOCIATES INC AS OUTLING THE NEW E-911/EOC OVILLE NY  (I.E. APPLICATION CE APPROVAL NOTICE, I	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT CAPITAL PRO N/APPROVAL PROGRAM AI	E TO TACHED DJECT AT T  NOTICES F	FROM FU	NTRA
BACK-UP MATERIAL SUBMITTED (I.E. APPLICATION/APPROVAL NOTICES FROM FUNDIN BID TABULATION SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE APPROVAL NOTICE, PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT, CONTRAND/OR ANY MATERIALS WHICH EXPLAIN OR SUPPORT THE REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION.  SUBMITTED BY: CRAIG D APPLE SR	RESOLUTION/LAW DATE OF ADOPTION: USTIFICATION: THIS PROPOSAL JTILIZE THE SER PROPOSAL AND I PUBLIC SAFETY E BACK-UP MATERI BID TABULATION AND/OR ANY MAT	V NUMBER: ON:  (STATE BRIEFLY)  WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO MOVE FORWARD WIT BUILDING IN CLARKS  IAL SUBMITTED SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE TERIALS WHICH EXPL	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTIVE ALBANY COUNTY SHEET OF THE NEW E-911/EOC OF THE NEW E-911/EOC OF THE PROVAL NOTICE, IT ALBANY OR SUPPORT THE ITEMS	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT CAPITAL PRO N/APPROVAL PROGRAM AI	E TO TACHED DJECT AT T  NOTICES F	FROM FU	NTRA
TABULATION SHEET, CIVIL SERVICE APPROVAL NOTICE, PROGRAM ANNOUNCEMENT, CONT D/OR ANY MATERIALS WHICH EXPLAIN OR SUPPORT THE REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION	CLUTION/LAW E OF ADOPTION: TIFICATION: PROPOSAL LIZE THE SER DPOSAL AND I BLIC SAFETY E CK-UP MATERI TABULATION D/OR ANY MATERI BMITTED BY:	V NUMBER: ON:  (STATE BRIEFLY) WOULD ALLOW THE VICES OF AOW ASSO MOVE FORWARD WIT BUILDING IN CLARKS  IAL SUBMITTED SHEET, CIVIL SERVIC FERIALS WHICH EXPL	WHY LEGISLATIVE ACTIVE ALBANY COUNTY SHEET OF THE NEW E-911/EOC OF THE NEW E-911/EOC OF THE PROVAL NOTICE, IT ALBANY OR SUPPORT THE ITEMS	RIFF'S OFFICI ED IN THE AT CAPITAL PRO N/APPROVAL PROGRAM AI	E TO TACHED DJECT AT T  NOTICES F	FROM FU	)NT

### Bid Summary - General Contractor 07/29/2021

Contractor	Ado	Bon d	Lump Sum Base Bid	7% Contingency	#8 Additional Septic Work	Total Base Bid	Alternate #1 Enclosed Walkway	Total Base Bid & Alternate #1	Alternate #3 ADD Parking	Alternate #4 Acoustic Panels	Alternate #5 C.T. Flooring	Alternate #6 Lockers	Alternate #7 Mail Boxes	Alternate #8 Window Shades	Alternate #9 Daylighting	Unit Price#1	Unit Price#2	Unit Price#3	Unit Price#4	Unit Price#	Unit 5 Price#6
Jersen	1-5	Yes	\$ 4,607,000.00	\$ 322,490.00	\$200,000	\$ 5,129,490.00	\$ 118,000.00	\$ 5,247,490.00	\$38,000.00	\$-59,000.00	\$-26,000.00	\$-6,000.00	\$-10,000.00	\$-2,000.00	\$-37,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 32.50	\$ 32.50	\$ 31.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 158.00
AOW Associates	1-5	Yes	\$ 4,194,000.00	\$ 293,580.00	\$200,000		\$ 111,582.00		\$45,050,00	\$-37,329.00	\$ 20,861.00	\$-5,112.00	\$-10,729.00	\$-2,588.00	\$-30,059.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 30.00
Murnane	1-5	Yes	\$ 4,982,000.00	\$ 348,740.00	\$200,000	\$ 5,530,740.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 5,690,740.00	\$33,000.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$-15,000.00	\$-5,500.00	\$-17,000.00	\$ 4,475.00	\$-35,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 33.00
LeChase	1-5	Yes	\$ 4,764,000.00	\$ 333,480.00	\$200,000	\$ 5,297,480.00	\$ 148,000.00	\$ 5,445,480.00	\$45,000.00	\$-38,000.00	\$-21,000.00	\$-4,800.00	\$-9,600.00	\$-2,100.00	\$-30,000.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 61.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 33.00
						Alternates	#3 -#9 NOT	Accepted	·												
								s -													
								<b>s</b> -													
								\$ -													
								s -													

#### COUNTY OF ALBANY

#### GC - BID FORM

#### **BID IDENTIFICATION:**

Title:

Albany County Sheriff's 911/EOC Public Safety Facility Project

Bid Number: 2021-082-GC General Construction

#### THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Karen A. Storm, Purchasing Agent Albany County Department of General Services Purchasing Division 112 State Street, Room 1000 Albany, NY 12207

- 1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a Contract with the owner in the form included in the Contract Documents to complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- 2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the Disposition of Bid Security. This Bid may remain open for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening. BIDDER will sign the Contract and submit the Contract Security and other documents required by the Contract Documents within fifteen days after the date of OWNER'S Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in this Contract, that:
  - (a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following addenda: (If none, so state)

Date	Number
7/8/2021	1
7/19/2021	. 2
7/20/2021	3
7/23/2021	4
7/26/2021	5

(Receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and also copies of the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders:

(b) BIDDER has examined the site and locality where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as BIDDER deems necessary;

- (c) This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over any other Bidder or over the owner.
- 4. BIDDER will complete the Work for the following prices(s): (Attach Bid Proposal)
- 5. BIDDER agrees to commence the Work within the number of calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the Contract. BIDDER agrees that the Work will be completed within the number of Calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the contract.
- 6. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:

  Executed copies must be submitted with Bid.
  - (a) Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate (Attachment "A")
  - (b) Acknowledgment by Bidder (Attachment "B")
  - (c) Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire (Attachment "C")
  - (d) Iranian Energy Divestment Certification (Attachment "D")
  - (e) MS-4-1 Certification Statement RE: Stormwater Discharges (Attachment "E")
  - (f) Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment "F")
  - (g) Non Interruption of Work Agreement (Attachment "G")
  - (h) Required Apprenticeship Training Program Documentation (refer to RFB Section 27)
- 7. Communication concerning this Bid shall be addressed to:

Karen A. Storm, Albany County Purchasing Agent

112 State Street - Room 1000

Albany, NY 12207

Email: Karen.storm@albanycountyny.gov

Phone: (518) 447-7140 Fax: (518) 447-5588

8. Terms used in this Bid have the meanings assigned to them in the Contract and General Provisions.

#### **COUNTY OF ALBANY**

#### GC - BID FORM

#### **BID IDENTIFICATION:**

Title:

Albany County Sheriff's 911/EOC Public Safety Facility Project

Bid Number: 2021-082-GC General Construction

#### Conditions:

- 1. All lump sum bid prices must include all materials, labor, equipment, allowances (#2 through #7) other than the Contingency Allowance (Allowance #1), incidentals and other associated costs.
- 2. Unit Prices:

Unit Price #1: Removal of Existing Uncontrolled Fill

(1) \$ \]\\ /cy

Unit Price #2: Placement of Selected Fill Material

(2) \$ <u>39</u>/cy

Unit Price #3: Placement of Structural Fill Material

(3) \$ 40 /cv

Unit Price #4: Placement of Bedding Material (Crushed Stone)

(4) \$ <u>55</u>\_\_\_/cy

Unit Price #5: Removal of Below Grade Rippable Bedrock Stone

(5) \$ <u>30</u> /cy

Unit Price #6: Removal of Below Grade Rippable Bedrock for Trenching

(6)\$ <u>30</u> /cy

3. Base Bid work shall carry a 7% Base Bid Contingency Allowance for additional work discovered during construction beyond scope of work indicated on drawings and specifications. Contractor shall receive advance approval from the County Engineer prior to performing any additional work.

	LUMP SUM BID:	\$ 4,194,000	(a)
	7 % CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE: (line (a) x	× 7%)\$ 293, 580	(b)
	ALLOWANCE #8 - ADDITONAL SEPTIC SYS	STEM WORK \$ 200,000.00	(c)
	TOTAL BASE BID (a + b + c)	\$ 4,687,580	
	Written Total Base Bid: (Type or Handwritten in Blue	ue or Black Ink)	
	\$ Four William six hundred eighty	seven thousand five hur	o red
	eranty Dollars_	1	Cents
4.	Alternates:		
	PLEASE REFER TO SECTION 012300 – ALTERNAT ADDS/DEDUCTS FOR EACH ALTERNATE	TES FOR COMPLETE LIST OF	
	Alternate #1 – Enclosed Pedestrian Walkway In lieu of Pre-Engineered Post Mounted Canopy.		a)
	Alternate #3 – Additional Parking	\$ 45,050	(b)
	Alternate #4 – Acoustic Wall Panels	\$ <u>37,329</u>	(c)
	Alternate #5 – Ceramic Tile Flooring	\$ <u>20,8le1</u>	(d)
	Alternate #6 Metal Lockers	\$ 5,112	(e)
	Alternate #7 – Mailboxes	\$ 10,729	(f)
	Alternate #8 – Window Shades	\$ <u>2,588</u> (	(g)
	Alternate #9 –Tubular Daylighting Devices H2M architects + engineers	\$ 30,059 (	(h) ION
	ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S 911 EOC FACILITY	(0 00410	GC) )0-4

AOW Associates, Inc. COMPANY: 21 Essex Street ADDRESS: Albany, NY 12206 CITY, STATE, ZIP: 518-482-3400 TEL. NO.: 518-482-3444 FAX NO.: 14-1681183 FEDERAL TAX ID NO.: Peter Oliver REPRESENTATIVE: poliver@aowassoc.com E-MAIL: SIGNATURE AND TITLE Vice President 7/29/2021 DATE

# ATTACHMENT "A" NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 103-D OF THE NEW YORK STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW

- A. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organizations, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:
- (1) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor.
- (2) Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not knowingly been disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder, directly or indirectly, prior to opening, to any bidder or to any competitor.
- (3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

A bid shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons thereof. Where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for any award nor shall any award be made unless the head of the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or his designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

The fact that a bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customer of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph "A" above.

B. Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in paragraph "A" of this section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Board of Directors of the bidder, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation

	Signature / Mh
	<u>Vice President</u> Title
7/29/2021	AOW Associates, Inc.
Date	Company Name

### ATTACHMENT "B"

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY BIDDER

If Individual or Individuals:	
STATE OF	)
COUNTY OF	) SS.:
On thisday of	, 202, before me personally appeared
described in and who executed the wit that he/she (or they) executed the same	to me know and known to me to be the same person(s) thin instrument, and he/she (or they severally) acknowledged to me ne.
	Notary Public, State of
	Qualified in
	Commission Expires
If Corporation:	
STATE OF New York	)
COUNTY OF Albany	) SS.:
On this 29th day of July	, 20 <u>21</u> , before me personally appeared
Peter Oliver	to me known, who, being sworn, did say he/she
resides at (give address) Albany, NY	;
That he/she is the (give title) Vice Pre-	sident
Of the (name of corporation) AOW Ass	sociates, Inc.
corporation, and that the seal affixed to	ecuted the above instrument; that he/she knows the seal of the of the instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by orporation, and that he/she signed his name thereto by like order.
Katelyn Jessie Notary Public, State of New York Reg. No. 01JE6392890 Qualified in Albany County Constitution English No. 2, 2, 2, 3	Notary Public, State of New York
Commission Expires June 3, 20	Qualified in Albany
	Commission Expires June 3, 2023
H2M architects + angineers	BID FORM ATTACHMENT "R"

H2M architects + engineers
ALBANY COUNTY SHERIFF'S 911 EOC FACILITY

BID FORM ATTACHMENT "B"

# ATTACHMENT "C" ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

	······································					
1. VENDOR IS:						
☐ PRIME CONTRACTOR						
2. VENDOR'S LEGAL BUSINESS NA	ME		3. IDENTIFICATI	ON NUMI	BERS	
AOW Associates, Inc.			a) FEIN # 14-1	681183		
			b) DUNS#			
4. D/B/A – Doing Business As (if applica	ible) & COUNTY FIELD:		5. WEBSITE ADD	RESS (if a	pplicable)	-
6. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF	BUSINESS/EXECUTIVE OFFI	CE	7. TELEPHONE		8. FAX NU	MBER
21 Essex Street, Albany NY 12206			NUMBER		518-482-3444	
0.45555500055000				518-482-3400		
9. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF IN NEW YORK STATE, if different fro		FICE	10. TELEPHONE NUMBER		11. FAX NU	MBER
12. AUTHORIZED CONTACT FOR TH	IE OLIESTIONNA IRE					
Name Peter Oliver	iib Qobbitoriiiith					
Title Vice President						
Telephone Number 518-482-3400						
Fax Number 518-482-3444						
e-mail poliver@aowassoc.com						
13. LIST ALL OF THE VENDOR'S PRI	NCIPAL OWNERS.				•	
a) NAME Richard Oliver	TITLE President	b) NAME	Peter Oliver	TITLE V	ice President	
c) NAME Richard Oliver	TITLE Treasurer	d) NAME	Peter Oliver	TITLE S	Secretary	
A DETAILED EXPLANATION IS REQUIRED FOR EACH QUESTION ANSWERED WITH A "YES," AND MUST BE PROVIDED AS AN ATTACHMENT TO THE COMPLETED QUESTIONNAIRE. YOU MUST PROVIDE ADEQUATE DETAILS OR DOCUMENTS TO AID THE COUNTY IN MAKING A DETERMINATION OF VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY. PLEASE NUMBER EACH RESPONSE TO MATCH THE QUESTION NUMBER.						
14. DOES THE VENDOR USE, OR HAS IT USED IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, ANY OTHER BUSINESS Yes NAME, FEIN, or D/B/A OTHER THAN THOSE LISTED IN ITEMS 2-4 ABOVE? List all other business name(s), Federal Employer Identification Number(s) or any D/B/A names and the dates that these names or numbers were/are in use. Explain the relationship to the vendor.						
15. ARE THERE ANY INDIVIDUAL TO THE VENDOR, INCLUDING PAST ONE (1) YEARS HAVE S	3 PRICIPAL OWNERS AND OF					
a) An elected or appointed pul List each individual's name to, and dates of service	olic official or officer? c, business title, the name of the or	ganization a	nd position elected or	· appointec	∐ Yes	X No
b) An officer of any political p List each individuals name with applicable service dat	party organization in Albany Counce, business title or consulting capees.	ity, whether i acity and the	paid or unpaid? cofficial political pos	ition held	☐ Yes	XI No

	RM ATTACHMENT "C" VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE	IXI	FB #2021 
16.	WITHIN THE PAST (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR, ANY INDIVIDUALS SERVING IN MANAGERIAL OR CONSULTING CAPACITY, PRINCIPAL OWNERS, OFFICERS, MAJOR STOCKHOLDER(S) (10% OR MORE OF THE VOTING SHARES FOR PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE SHARES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFLITIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE BIDDING OR CONTRACTING PROCESS:		
	<ul> <li>a) I. been suspended, debarred or tenninated by a local, state or federal authority in connection with a contract or contracting process;</li> </ul>	☐ Yes	X No
	2. been disqualified for cause as a bidder on any permit, license, concession franchise or lease;		•
	3. entered into an agreement to a voluntary exclusion from bidding/contracting;		
	<ol> <li>had a bid rejected on an Albany County contract for failure to comply with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles;</li> </ol>		
	<ol><li>had a low bid rejected on a local, state or federal contract for failure to meet statutory affirmative action or M/WBE requirements on a previously held contract;</li></ol>		
	<ol> <li>had status as a Women's Business Enterprise, Minority Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, de-certified, revoked or forfeited;</li> </ol>		
	<ol><li>been subject to an administrative proceeding or civil action seeking specific performance or restitution in connection with any local, state or federal government contract;</li></ol>		
	<ol> <li>been denied an award of a local, state or federal government contract, had a contract suspended or had a contract terminated for non-responsibility; or</li> </ol>		
	<ol><li>had a local, state or federal government contract suspended or terminated for cause prior to the completion of the term of the contract.</li></ol>		
	b) been indicted, convicted, received a judgment against them or a grant of immunity for any business-related conduct constituting a crime under local, state or federal law including but not limited to, fraud extortion, bribery, racketeering, price-fixing, bid collusion or any crime related to truthfulness and/or business conduct?	☐ Yes	⊠ No
	c) been issued a citation, notice, violation order, or are pending an administrative hearing or proceeding or determination of violations of:		
	1. federal, state or local health laws, rules or regulations.	☐ Yes	⊠ No
7.	IN THE PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES I HAD ANY CLAIMS, JUDGMENTS, INJUNCTIONS, LIENS, FINES OR PENALTIES SECURED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY?	☐ Yes	X No
	Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. State whether the situation(s) was a claim, judgment, injunction, lien or other with an explanation. Provide the name(s) and address(es) of the agency, the amount of the original obligation and outstanding balance. If any of these items are open, unsatisfied, indicate the status of each item as "open" or "unsatisfied."		
8.	DURING THE PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR FAILED TO:		
	<ul> <li>a) file returns or pay any applicable federal, state or city taxes?</li> <li>Identify the taxing jurisdiction, type of tax, liability year(s), and tax liability amount the vendor failed to file/pay and the current status of the liability.</li> </ul>	☐ Yes	X No
	b) file returns or pay New York State unemployment insurance?  Indicate the years the vendor failed to file pay the insurance and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	X No
	c) Property Tax Indicate the years the vendor failed to file.	Yes	X No
9.	HAVE ANY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS BEEN INITIATED BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES 1 WITHIN THE PAST SEVEN (7) YEARS (WHETHER OR NOT CLOSED) OR IS ANY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING PENDING BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES REGARDLESS OR THE DATE OF FILING? Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. If it is an affiliate, include the affiliate's name and FEIN. Provide the court name, address and docket number. Indicate if the proceedings have been initiated, remain pending or have been closed. If closed, provide the date closed.	Yes	⊠ No
0.	IS THE VENDOR CURRENTLY INSOLVENT, OR DOES VENDOR CURRENTLY HAVE REASONTO BELIEVE THAT AN INVOLUNTARY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST IT? Provide financial information to support the vendor's current position, for example, Current Ration, Debt Ration, Age of Accounts Payable, Cash Flow and any documents that will provide the agency with an	☐ Yes	⊠ No

21.	IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ANY AFFILIATES:	☐ Yes	X No
	<ul> <li>a) defaulted or been terminated on, or had its surety called upon to complete, any contract (public or private) awarded;</li> </ul>		
	Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. Detail the situation(s) that gave rise to the negative action, any corrective action taken by the vendor and the name of the contracting agency.		

1 "Affiliate" meaning: (a) any entity in which the vendor owns more than 50% of the voting stock; (b) any individual, entity or group of principal owners or officers who own more than 50% of the voting stock of the vendor; or (c) any entity whose voting stock is more than 50% owned by the same individual, entity or group described in clause (b). In addition, if a vendor owns less than 50% of the voting stock of another entity but directs or has the right to direct such entity's daily operations, that entity will be an "affiliate" for purposes of this questionnaire.

State of: New York)
) ss
County of: Albany)

#### CERTIFICATION:

The undersigned: recognizes that this questionnaire is submitted for the express purpose of assisting the County of Albany in making a determination regarding an award of contract or approval of a subcontract; acknowledges that the County may in its discretion, by means which it may choose, verify the truth and accuracy of all statements made herein; acknowledges that intentional submission of false or misleading information may constitute a felony under Penal Law Section 210.40 or a misdemeanor under Penal Law Section 210.35 or Section 210.45, and may also be punishable by a fine and/or imprisonment of up to five years under 18 USC Section 1001 and may result in contract termination; and states that the information submitted in this questionnaire and any attached pages is true, accurate and complete.

The undersigned certifies that he/she:

- · Has not altered the content of the questions in the questionnaire in any manner;
- Has read and understands all of the items contained in the questionnaire and any pages attached by the submitting vendor;
- Has supplied full and complete responses to each item therein to the best of his/her knowledge, information ad belief;
- Is knowledgeable about the submitting vendor's business and operations;
- Understands that Albany County will rely on the information supplied in the questionnaire when entering into a contract with the vendor;
- Is under duty to notify the Albany County Purchasing Division of any material changes to the vendor's responses.

Name of Business AOW Associates, Inc.	Signature of Owner
Address 21 Essex Street	Printed Name of Signatory Peter Oliver
City, State, Zip Albany, NY 12206	Title: Vice President
Swom before me this 29th day of July , 2021 Notary Public	
Katelyn Jessië  Neters Public, State of New York	Printed Name Peter Oliver
Notary Public, State of New York Reg. No. 01JE6392890 Qualified In Albany County Commission Expires June 3, 20	Signature Ath Ohn.  Vice President
	Date 7/20/2021

# Attachment "D" Certification Pursuant to Section 103-g Of the New York State General Municipal Law

- A. By submission of this bid/proposal, each bidder/proposer and each person signing on behalf of any bidder/proposer certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on the list created pursuant to paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of Section 165-a of the New York State Finance Law.
- B. A Bid/Proposal shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where the condition set forth in Paragraph A above has not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder/proposer cannot make the foregoing certification set forth in Paragraph A above, the bidder/proposer shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefor. Where Paragraph A above cannot be complied with, the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid/proposal is made, or his designee, may award a bid/proposal, on a case by case business under the following circumstances:
  - 1. The investment activities in Iran were made before April 12, 2012, the investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or renewed after April 12, 2012, and the Bidder/Proposer has adopted, publicized and is implementing a formal plan to cease the investment activities in Iran and to refrain from engaging in any new investments in Iran; or
  - 2. The political subdivision makes a determination that the goods or services are necessary for the political subdivision to perform its functions and that, absent such an exemption, the political subdivision would be unable to obtain the goods or services for which the contract is offered. Such determination shall be made in writing and shall be a public document.

	At Uli
	Signature
	Vice President
	Title
7/29/2021	AOW Associates, Inc.
Date	Company Name

#### ATTACHMENT "E"

## Sheet MS4-1: Bidder/Proposer Certification Statement (to be used with Section 34 Part A – General Contracts)

As a bidder seeking to provide services on behalf of Albany County, I certify under penalty of law that I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the New York State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("SPDES") General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4 Permit) and Albany County Local Law 7 of 2007, and agree to implement any Best Management Practices or corrective actions identified by Albany County or an authorized representative thereof as necessary to maintain compliance. I understand that Albany County must comply with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned MS4 Permit, and that it is unlawful for any person to directly or indirectly cause or contribute to a violation of water quality standards. I am also aware that County Local Law 7 of 2007 prohibits any activities that cause or contribute to a violation of the County's SPDES permit. Further, I understand that any non-compliance by Albany County will not diminish, eliminate or lessen my own liability.

Name of Third Party Entity: AOW Associa	tes, Inc. or their subcontractor (TBD)
Address: 21 Essex Street, Albany NY 1220	06
Phone Number(s): <u>518-482-3400</u>	
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	by your firm or organization within Albany County are related ement Program (SWMP) (include any activities that have the and/or affect water quality):
Excavation and backfill for installation of n	new building including parking lots, sidewalks, and
underground utilities.	
Description of where the work is to be per	rformed within Albany County facilities:
Albany County Sheriff Building, Clarksville	NY
	Agh Min
	Signature
	Peter Oliver
	Printed Name
	Vice President
	Title
	7/29/2021
	Date

The undersigned guarantees the accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained. (Please print in ink or type in the spaces provided). Attach additional sheets if necessary. This statement of Bidder's qualifications is required of all Bidders. Additional data on Bidder's qualifications may be requested from selected Bidders after the Bid opening.

1.	How many years has your firm been in business?	23	_ years
2.	List up to three (3) projects of this nature that you have completed in the last the give the name, address and telephone number of a reference from each, completion date, the original contract bid price and the completed cost of each property of the complete cost of each property of the cost of the c	Also g	ive the
	1. See Attached		
		P. C.	
	2		
	3		

3.	List projects presently under contract by your firm, the dollar volume of the contract and the percentage completion of the contract.
	See Attached
4.	Has your firm ever failed to complete work awarded to it, if so, state where and why.
	No
5.	Is your firm presently or has your firm ever been a party defendant in a lawsuit commenced against your firm alleging failure to properly complete work in accordance with the contract for same; if so, give details.
	No

6.	Has your firm received two (2) final determinations within any consecutive six-year period, the second final determination occurring within the past five (5) years, that your firm willfully failed to pay the prevailing rate of wages or to provide supplements with Article 8 of the Labor Law, if so, give details.
	No
7	De ver aler to subjet any nest of this world? If we sive details
/.	Do you plan to sublet any part of this work? If so, give details.  Sitework, precast, masonry, EIFS, roofing, glass, flooring, access flooring, painting.
8.	Give the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents each of the following and whom the Owner may contact to investigate your financial responsibility: a
	surety, and a bank.
	Patty Erwin - NBT Bank, North America; 80 Wolf Rd, Suite 101, Albany NY 12205; 518-437-4120
	Kevin Garrity - Rose & Kiernan; 99 troy Road, East Greenbush, NY 12061; 518-244-4284

9.	Give a summary of your financial statement. (List assets and liabilities, use an insert sheet, if
	needed).
	Current Assets - \$18,374,100.00
	NET Assets (to include current) - \$19,244,000.00
	ST Liabilities - \$11,319,800.00
	NET Liabilities (to include ST) - \$11,319,800.00
	Retained Earnings & Equity - \$7,924,200.00
10.	State the true, exact, correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation or trade name under which you do business, and the address of the place of business. (If a corporation, state the name and title of all officers. If a partnership, state the name of all partners. If a trade name, state the names of the individuals who do business under the trade name.) It is absolutely necessary that information be furnished.
	AOW Associates, Inc.
	Correct Name of Bidder
	(a) The business is a: Corporation
	(b) The address of principal place of business is: 21 Essex Street, Albany NY 12206
	(c) The names of the corporate officers, or partners, or individuals doing business under a trade name, are as follows:
	Richard Oliver - President & Treasurer
	Peter Oliver - Vice President & Secretary

	in the State of New York? Yes X No  Itement constitutes agreement to obtain such qualification by upon owner's request.
	AOW Associates, Inc.
	Firm
Dated: 7/29/2021	By At Mi
	Peter Oliver - Vice President
	(Typed)



Design-Construct
Construction Management
General Construction

·		Major Projects Completed - Last 5 Yo	mes - seint afrances so fance				% Complete
Project Name/Owner/Contact	Contact Phone Number	Contact Email	Architect	Architect Phone Number	Date Completed	Contract Amount	with Own Forces
Saratoga Hospital OR and ICU Renovation/Kevin Ronayne	518-580-2452	kronayne@saratogasare.org	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	Jul-16	\$21,026,987	25%
Ida Yarbrough Low Rise Development Phase II/ Steve Longo	518-641-7518	Sl.ongo@alhanyhousing.org	Dave Sadowsy	518-659-2830	Oct-19	\$20,443,600	10%
Martin Luther King Phase II / Tim O'Byrne	518-284-0884	tobyrne@BeaconCommunitiesLLC.com	RIDA Architecture	510-713-4537	Nov-20	\$11,558,800	20%
ida Yarbrough Low Rise Development / Steve Longo	518-641-7518	SLongo@albanyhousing.org	Dave Sadowsy	518-658-2930	May-18	\$14,598,156	30%
Martin Luther King Apartment Renovations Phase I / Tim O'Byrne	519-284-0964	tobyrne@DeaconCommunit(esLLC.com	RIDA Architecture	510-713-4537	Oct-10	\$9,487,154	35%
AMC M2-M3 Patient Beds / Emilio Genzano	S18-262-2897	GenzanE@mall.amc.edu	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	Aug-19	\$7,892,197	25%
St. Peter's Medical Uncology and Breast Center / Jonathan Otterbeck	510-271-5059	Jonathan.Otterbeck@spbn.com	Envision Architects	519-462-1848	Aug-18	\$6,507,443	25%
State University of New York, Atlanty Campus Onondaga & One(da Reno / Bob Morawski	518-442-3435	rmorawski@uamail.albany.edu	Architecture +	518-272-4481	Dec-17	\$5,777,507	359
Wesley Springs Nursing Tower/Ray Geisel	518-691-1474	RGelsel@thewesleycommunity.org	Angerame Architects	510-454-9333	ful-16	\$5,502,423	359
5 Rivers Environmental Education Center / Aaron Conk (OGS)	518-457-7895	Agron.Cook@ogs.ny.goy	Envision Architects	518-462-1848	May-17	\$5,209,652	30%
State University of New York Albany Campus Tower Elevator Reno / Samuel Gleason	518-257-3203	sgleason@dasny.org	Delta Engineers, Architects, and Land Surveyors, PC	315-953-4200	Aug-19	\$5,069,602	109
Fort Hudson Nursing Renovation / Andrew Cruikshank	518-747-2811	acruikshank@forthudson.com	Angerame Architects	518-454-9333	Dec-20	\$4,904,100	209
AMC 1275 Broadway Demolition and Renovation/Briggs Montero	510-262-1484	monterb@mail.auc.edu	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	Apr-16	\$4,514,920	359
PACE Provincial House / David Wondth SPHP	518-271-5024	David.Wendth@sphp.com	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	Oct-19	\$4,329,622	159
AMC Clara Barton Psychology Department Reno/Briggs Montero	518-262-1484	Monterii@amcetiu	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	Aug-19	\$3,396,050	259
Ortho NY Clifton Park ASC / Dr. George Silver	518-489-2663	g.sliver52@gmail.com	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	Mar-19	\$3,279,096	309
Wesley Woodlawn Commons Exterior Façade Reno/ Ray Glesel	518-691-1474	RGeisel@theryesloycommunity.org	RIDA Architecture	518-713-4537	Oct-19	\$3,193,03	259
AMC D1 Servery Renovation / Emillo Genzano	518-262-2897	Genzan&@mail.amccdv	Hyman Hayes Associates	S18-452-3740	jan-19	\$2,935,500	207
ASC Specialty Eye Surgery and Laser Center / Dr. Robert Schultze	518-475-1515	tjechnitze@men.com	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	Dec-17	\$2,755,590	259
AMC MS Baseement Vivarium Phase 2 / Emilio Genzano	518-262,2897	GenzanE@mail.amc.edu	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	}ul-19	\$2,578,81	1 205
AMC 66 Hackett / Emilio Genzano	518-262-2897	GenzanE@mail.amc.edu	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	Nov-17	\$2,517,352	30'
AMC CRF 8LS-3 Lab/Emilio Genzano	518-262-2697	Genzani@mallamcodu	Envision Architects	518-462-1848	5ep-16	\$2,404,313	35
AMC SCC Second Floor Recovery/	518-262-2897	Genzanli@mail.amc.edu	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	May-18	\$2,401,19	1 30
Dolgeville Primary Care Clinic / Kathleen Jones	1-800-227-7388	Michael.Ogden@bassett.org	Morris Switzer Environments for Health	686-781-8841	Dec-20	\$2,389,73	
AMC ED Renovation / Emilio Genzano	518-262-2097	GenzanE@mail::mccdu	SMRT Architects & Engineers	877-700-7678	Арг-17	\$2,020,840	



Design-Construct
Construction Management
General Construction

General Construction							
		Major Projects in Progress - L	ast updated 30 June, 202	1	1	F	
Project Name/Owner/Contact	Contact Phone Number	Contact Empil	Architect	Architect Phone Number	Contract Value	% Complete	Date
Albany High School Phase 3 Addition and Renovation(Turner) /jon M Dawes Ir.	518-432-0277	ldawes@tcco.com	CS Arch	518-463-0868	\$26,556,000	25%	Sep-23
State University of New York, Albany Campus Building 35 Renovation / John Baldwin	518-442-3874	ibaldwin@ailsany.edu	)MZ Architects & Planners	518-793-0786	\$8,875,400	67%	Nov-21
Whiteface Mid-Station Lodge (Gilbane) / Bob Hammond (ORDA)	518-302-5332	hhammond@orda.crg	AES Northeast	518-561-1598	\$7,349,000	92%	Sep-21
Eastern Star Home/Jeffrey French	315-736-9311	lfrench@eskomeny.org	John W Baumgarten Architect PC	516-939-2333	\$7,134,300	80%	Oct-21
SUNY Cobleskill Bouck Hall / SUCF / Emily Gasperettl Architect	518-793-0786	Egasperetti@imzarchhecis.com	JMZ Architects & Planners	518-793-0786	\$3,540,500	0%	Jun-22
SUCF Lecture Center Phase III / Michelle Grant	S18-320-3235	Michelle,Grant@suny.edu	Architecture +	519-272-4481	\$3,498,100	35%	Aug-21
CMH Greene Medical Arts B Wing Renovation/ Micke Hochman	\$18-697-3175	Mhochman@cmb-net.org	Optimus Architecture	845-876-9202	\$3,237,360	0%	Jan-21
AMC Amserdam Urgent Care / Briggs Montero	518-262-1484	montertा@mail.amc.edu	Hyman Hayes Associates	518-452-3740	\$2,990,900	98%	jul-21
Saratoga Hospital CSR/ Kevin Ronayne	S18-580-2452	kronavne@saratogacare.org	The Architecturak Collaborative	518-796-6236	\$2,692,300	85%	Sep-21
SUNY Albany Toilet Renovations/SUCF / Matt Ryan, Architect	518-463-8066	MattR@DDArclucom	Dembling + Dembling	518-463-8066	\$2,444,000	0%	Jun-22
Albany Sheriff Safety Building / Michael Martin	518-447-7032	mmartin@albanycounty.com	SEI Design Group	585-442-7010	\$2,382,500	85%	Aug-21

## ATTACHMENT "G" NON-INTERRUPTION OF WORK AGREEMENT

By submission of the bid for:

The bidder agrees that if this bid is accepted, he/she will not intentionally engage in any course of conduct or activity, or employ for the purposes of performing the public work, any subcontractors, employees, labor or materials which will or may result in the interruption of the performance of the public work due to labor strife or unrest by workmen employed by the bidder or by any of the trades working in or about the public works and/or premises where the work is being performed.

Firm:	AOW Associates Inc.	
Ву:	At Cla	
	(Signature)	
	Peter Oliver	
	(Typed)	
Title:	Vice President	
<b>D</b> . I.	7/00/2001	
Date:	7/29/2021	

# NORTH ATLANTIC STATES REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS Hnited Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America



July 28, 2021

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter is to confirm that AOW Associates, Inc. Is signatory to the North Atlantic States Regional Council of Carpenters Collective Bargaining Agreement and participates in a registered and approved New York State Apprenticeship Training Program with the North Atlantic Regional Council of Carpenters Apprenticeship Training Fund.

If you require any additional information, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Jaynes Margiotta, Council Representative

North Atlantic States Regional Council of Carpenters

cc: Nicki Armsby Dick Oliver Jim Urner Katëlyn Jessie

### WE ARE YOUR DOL

Please send to your regional DOL office: State Campus, Bldg 12, Rm 459, Albany NY 12240

•	_	 	_		_	•		-	_	•
_		 	HEWY	ORK MIL	Dep of L	artr abo	nent r			_

### Apprenticeship Agreement

l. Ap	prentices	hip Agreemeı	nt	Sponso	or No. <u>20077                                  </u>		ATP Cod	de <u>1203</u>	37		
N	ame of Appr	entice (Last, Firs	st, M.I.)	Social Se	curily Number	1	f Program Spon				•
						1		•	nters Traii	_	Fund
A	idress of Ap	prentice (no. an	d street)						or (no. and street	.)	
-	<b>.</b>	Ó1.		04-1-	7)t-	1 .	orate Circ				712 1-
Ci	ty	County		State	Zip code		Count , Albany	, NY 1	12203	ate	Zip code
1	swer both A		and office (The	lak i Banasis a d	-11			-	r (no. and street)		
	Race DV	ıp □ Hispanic Vhite □ Asia		lot Hispanic or L	atino	Same	as abov	/e			
		Black/African Am		erican Indian/Ala Inder	ska Native	City	Count	у	St	ate	Zip code
S			ell phone number	s Birth date		2, Trade:	✓ Time-based	□ Сол	petency-based	□ Ну	brid
	IF ZN	17.		E-mail addr	ess	Carp	enter				
				Completion from	a State or Federal	3.Start Dat	e 4. Length of	program	5. DOL Apprent		
A		Program? 🔲			ate		(Months) 48		Period for Com (Months) 12	pletion f	Rates
6.	Related and	Supplemental I	nstruction (RI) P	rovider(s) and lo	cation(s)		RI Comper	sated	7. Minimum Jo	urney-V	Vorker Rate
N	orth Atl	antic State	es Carpen	ters Traini	ing Fund, Al	bany, N	Y Pes Vo		See Attached	CBA	Wage Shee
8	Credit for pre	evious training o	r experience:	Mont	lhs	Points	1	Sections	1		•
-	☐ Reinstat	_	ational Education								
								, Nalmin F	7 Castiana		
	1	2	3	4	d. Choose one:   5	Months <u>L</u> 6	] Hours     F 7	Points [	Sections 9	<del></del>	10
10	)40 	1040	1040	1040	1040						
55	%	60%	65%	70%	80%						
			The Sponso	r and the App	rentice Agree to	the Terms	on Page 2 of	this For	m.		
					1_1						
	Signature of A	pprentice and Par	ent/Guardian if age	16-17	Date	Signature	of Official Sponso	r Represent	ative	Dal	le
	Registere	d by the New Yo	ork State Departr	nent of Labor:					Sta	ite Use ( Date	Only Init.
									To ATC		
		Signature	New York State	Department of L	abor	/	ale /		To DLEA Rank Verify		
		•		•					Data Entry		
		THE DEPARTM	ENT OF LABOR M	UST RECEIVE TH	IIS AGREEMENT WIT	HIN 30 CALEN	NDAR DAYS OF T	THE REQUI	ESTED START DA	TE.	
		aining Compl Completed Work	etion or Termi site Training	nation ☐ Terminated fe	or Cause 🔲 Qu	it 🔲 Lay		am Termir	nation 🔲 Tra	nsfer	
	•	,	<b>J</b>	(Explain in	Comments)	(Lack of \	Vark)		Sta	ate Use (	Only
	ments									Date	Init.
									To ATC To DLEA		
									Data Entry		
	Signature of O	fficial Sponsor Re	presentative	// 		Print Nan	16	<del></del>			
•	agriciale of O				IS FORM WITHIN 30			WPLETION/	TERMINATION DA	ATE.	
				<del></del>	STATE USE O	ONLY					
III. F	l Complet	ion	u	0					Sta	ste Use ( Dale	Only Init.
ᆸ	pprentice ha pprentice ha	s satisfied the R s not satisfied th	Il requirements. H ne RI requirement	∪ompletion date ts.	·				To ATC		
· ·	( ) conservation		•	1 1					To DLEA Data Entry		
	Signature	of DLEA Represe	entative	Date		Print Nan	ne		,		

#### Apprenticeship Agreement Terms

#### 1. The program Sponsor agrees:

- a. To employ the Apprentice to learn the craft or trade described above. Training and employment must conform to the terms and conditions for this trade in the Sponsor's registered program.
- b. That equal opportunity applies to all phases of apprenticeship employment and training. There will be no discrimination because of race, creed, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, disability, veteran status, marital status, or arrest record.
- c. To give reasonable notice to the Apprentice of any proposed adverse action, unless the collective bargaining agreement provides for another process. Layoff for lack of work does not require an advance notice.

#### 2. The Apprentice agrees:

- a. To perform diligently and faithfully the work of the trade or craft as presented in the terms and conditions of this program and as outlined in the Work Processes.
- To maintain a record documenting task rotation.
  - i. The Sponsor agrees to ensure compliance.
  - To complete or fulfill a minimum of 144 hours of Related and Supplemental Instruction (RI) per year.
    - i. Participation in RI is mandatory.
- d. That the Sponsor may arrange for the Intra-Program transfer of the Apprentice from one signatory employer to another. This is to ensure training and reasonably continuous employment.
- 3. The Apprentice and Sponsor agree:
  - a. That the Apprentice has not completed a State/Federal Apprenticeship Program (excluding the Department of Correctional Services) for the trade of indenture or a related trade.
  - b. To comply with the State Labor Law and applicable Regulations, including promptly providing reports and information.
  - c. That a Sponsor that cannot fulfill the obligations under the apprenticeship agreement may (with the consent of the Apprentice) transfer the agreement to another Sponsor of a registered program. The Labor Commissioner must receive written notice of the transfer. The Apprentice must receive full credit for the satisfactory period of the served apprenticeship.
  - d. That the Apprentice is not registered until this form is signed by the authorized New York State Department of Labor representative.
- 4. During the Department of Labor (DOL) Apprentice Probation Period, the Sponsor or the Apprentice may cancel this agreement without adverse impact on the program's completion rate, however Apprentice turnover may be considered when reviewing the quality of a program's performance.
- 5. After the DOL Apprentice Probation Period:
  - a. This agreement may be cancelled at the request of the Apprentice.
  - b. The Sponsor may suspend or cancel for good cause. The Apprentice must receive proper notice and must have a reasonable opportunity for corrective action. There must be written notice to the Apprentice and the Department of the final action taken.
- 6. If a controversy grows from this agreement, it may be submitted to the Apprentice Training Office listed on the front if it is not settled locally or covered by a collective bargaining agreement.

#### Instructions

#### I. Apprenticeship Agreement

- 1. Sponsor Information Block: Enter information as it appears on the Apprentice Training Program Registration Agreement, (AT 10).
- 2. Trade: Enter the name of the trade the Apprentice will be trained in, as it appears on the AT 10. Indicate the Training Approach.
- 3. Start Date (Leave blank if submitting with new program application): Enter the requested start date of the proposed Apprentice. The Apprentice and Sponsor representative must sign the form either prior to, or on the Apprentice's start date. (Must be received by DOL within 30 days of the start date).
- 4. Length of Program: Enter the term (in months) of the program.
- 5. DOL Apprentice Probation Period for Completion Rates: Enter, in months, 25% of the length of the program, or one year, whatever is shorter.
- RI: Enter the official name of provider and geographic location. Indicate if the Apprentice is compensated while attending RI.
- 7. Minimum Journeyworker Rate: Enter Journeyworker rate as it appears on the AT 10.
- 8. Credit for Previous Training or Experience: When giving credit to an Apprentice, check the correct box, enter the credit in months or points/sections and include a letter of justification. This must have dates, names of previous employers, and a description of the credit acquired.
- 9. Apprentice Wage Progression: Enter the wage rate schedule for the trade as shown on the AT 10. Signatures: This form must be signed by the Apprentice, Apprentice's parent/guardian (if applicable), and Sponsor representatives. After signing, immediately send it to the Apprentice Training Office indicated in the upper right corner.

### II. Worksite Training Completion or Termination

- 1. Completion/Termination: Check the correct box.
  - a. Completed Worksite Training: The Apprentice has satisfactorily completed worksite training.
  - b. Terminated for Cause: The Apprentice was terminated for cause. Explain in comments section. Examples: Failure to attend/complete RI; Apprentice misconduct; Failure to maintain proper records; Unable to perform duties.
  - c. Quit: The Apprentice terminated training by resignation.
  - d. Layoff (Lack of Work): The Apprentice was terminated from training by layoff due to lack of work.
  - e. Program Termination: The Apprentice was terminated from training because the program was terminated/deregistered.
  - f. Transfer: The Apprentice is transferred between programs in the same trade. The Apprentice and Sponsors are all in agreement, and the Apprentice is provided with a transcript of RI and On-The-Job Training by the transferring Sponsor.
- 2. Completion or Termination Date: Enter the exact date the Apprentice completed or was terminated.
- 3. Signature: The official Sponsor representative must sign and date this form.